

No. 04-1329

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INDEPENDENT INK, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AARP, THE PUBLIC PATENT
FOUNDATION AND CONSUMERS UNION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL B. RAVICHER
PUBLIC PATENT FOUNDATION
1375 Broadway, Suite 600
New York, NY 10018
(212) 545-5337

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Public Patent Foundation

ROBERT SCHNEIDER
1300 Guadalupe
Austin, TX 78701
(914) 378-2928

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Consumers Union

September 28, 2005
AARP

BARBARA JONES
Counsel of Record
AARP Foundation Litigation
200 So. Los Robles, Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 585-2628

BRUCE VIGNERY
AARP Foundation Litigation

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY ILLUSTRATES HOW PATENTS FREQUENTLY CONFER MARKET POWER	5
A. Patents Confer Market Power When The Scope Of The Patent Defines The Scope Of The Relevant Market	7
B. Patents Routinely Confer Market Power In The Pharmaceutical Industry	8
C. The Market Power Conferred By Patents in the Pharmaceutical Industry Has Increased	12
II. THE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY IS RELEVANT TO THIS CASE BECAUSE OF THE NEW TREND IN PHARMACEUTICAL TYING ARRANGEMENTS	15
III. MAINTAINING THE PRESUMPTION WILL NOT LEAD TO AN OUTBREAK OF LITIGATION	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. & Geneva Pharm., Inc.</i> , F.T.C. Docket Nos. C-3945, 3946 (May 22, 2000), http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/05/ c3945complaint.htm	9
<i>Biovail Corp.</i> , F.T.C. Docket No.C-4060 (Oct. 2, 2002), http://www.ftc.gov/os/2002/10/bioavailcmp.pdf	9
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	7, 8
<i>Doddridge v. Thompson</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 469 (1824).....	6
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. & Andrx Corp.</i> , F.T.C. Docket No. 9293 (Mar. 16, 2000), http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/03/ hoehstandrxcomplaint.htm	10
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied sub nom Andrx Pharma., Inc. v. Kroger Co.</i> , No. 03-779 (Oct. 12, 2004).....	2
<i>Indep. Ink, Inc. v. Ill. Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	7

<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	5
<i>Merck KgaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , _U.S._, 125 S. Ct. 2372 (2005).....	2
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1, 6 (1958).....	16
<i>Sandoz Pharmaceuticals .Corp.</i> , 115 F.T.C. 625 (1992)(No. C-3385) (consent order), http://www.ftc.gov/bc/ rxupdate021108.htm	15
<i>Schering-Plough v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Aug. 29, 2005)(No. 05-273).....	6
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949).....	19
<i>United States v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	7
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	7
<i>Valley Drug Co., v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003) <i>cert. sub nom</i>	2
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Abbot Labs.</i> , No. 03-1178	

(Oct. 12, 2004)	2
-----------------------	---

STATUTES

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984 (Hatch-Waxman Act) Pub. L. No. 98- 417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 68b-68c, 70b; 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 note, 355, 360cc; 28 U.S.C. § 2201; 35 U.S.C. § 156, 271, 282)	13
Patent Misuse Reform Act, 35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1)-(2)	5
35 U.S.C. § 282	6

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Marcia Angell, <i>The Pharmaceutical Industry: To Whom is It Accountable?</i> , 342 New Eng J. Med. 1902 (2000)	19
Jerry Avorn, <i>Torcetrapib and Atorvastatin - Should Marketing Drive the Research Agenda?</i> 352 New Eng. J. Med. 2573 (June 23, 2005)	17

John H. Barton, <i>Reforming the Patent System</i> , 287 Science 1933-1934 (March 17, 2000), http://www.biotech-	
---	--

- info.net/reforming.html 6
- Andy Coghlan, *Blockbuster Challenge*, New Scientist Magazine (June 12, 2004), <http://www.sciencejobs.com/insider/article.action?article.id=insider105&focusId=uk> 17
- Cong. Budget Office, *How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry* (July 1, 1998), <http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/6xx/doc655/pharm.pdf> 13, 14
- Federal Trade Commission, *To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy* ch. 3, at 4 (Oct. 2003), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/10/innovationrpt.pdf> 10, 15
- FTC Antitrust Actions in Pharmaceutical Services and Products*, Bureau of Competition FTC (Nov. 8, 2002), <http://www.ftc.gov/bc/rxupdate021108.htm> 15
- Vanessa Fuhrmans, *Abbott Lifts Price of Norvir 400%: Cost of Longtime HIV Drug Jumps, Reigniting Debate Over Drug Pricing Policies*, Wall St. J. (Dec. 19, 2003), <http://www.aegis.com/news/wsj/2003/WJ031209.html> 19
- Daniel J. Gifford, *How Do The Social Benefits and Costs of the Patent System Stack Up in Pharmaceuticals?*, 12 J. Intell. Prop. L. 75 (Fall 2004) 13
- Lara J. Glasgow, *Stretching the Limits of Intellectual*

<i>Property Rights: Has the Pharmaceutical Industry Gone Too Far?</i> 41 IDEA 227 (2001).....	16
David Gross et al., <i>Trends in Manufacturer Prices of Brand Name Prescription Drugs Used by Older Americans – First Quarter 2005 Update</i> , AARP Public Policy Institute (July 2005), http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/dd122_drugprices.pdf	2
Michie I. Hunt, <i>Prescription Drugs and Intellectual Property Protection: Finding the Right Balance Between Access and Innovation</i> , Nat'l Inst. for Health Care Mgmt. (Aug. 2000) http://www.nihcm.org/prescription.pdf	12
Johnson & Johnson, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (July 3, 2005), http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/200406/000020040605000106/secondqtrtenq.txt	11
Timothy J. Muris, Chairman, FTC, <i>Everything Old is New Again: Health Care and Competition in the 21st Century</i> , 7th Annual Competition in Health Care Forum (Nov. 7, 2002), http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/muris/murishealthcarespeech0211.pdf	15
Kevin Outterson, <i>Pharmaceutical Arbitrage: Balancing Access and Innovation in International Prescription Drug Markets</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol'y, L. & Ethics 193 (2005)	13
<i>Pfizer's Caduet Debuts Nationwide to Treat High Blood Pressure and High Cholesterol</i> , Pfizer News	

- Release (June 23, 2004), http://www.pfizer.com/pfizer/are/news_releases/2004pr/mn_2004_0623.jsp..... 18
- Pfizer Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Dec. 31, 2004), <http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/78003/000095012305002379/y06124e10vk.htm>..... 11
- Pfizer Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (July 3, 2005), <http://www.sec.gov/archives/edgar/data/78003/000007800305000213/q2-05pfe1.htm>..... 11
- Schering-Plough Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Dec. 31, 2004), <http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/310158/000095012305002785/y05567e10vkhtm>..... 11
- Aaron Smith, *Vytorin outsells rival cholesterol drugs*, CNN Money (July 26, 2005), <http://money.cnn.com/2005/07/26/news/fortune500/vytorin/>..... 18
- The Prescription Access Litigation Project, *PAL Challenges Abbott on 400% AIDS-Drug Price Hike*, 9 PAL News (Summer 2004), http://www.communitycatalyst.org/resource.php?doc_id=660..... 19
- Young & Ostrow, *Pfizer's strategy criticized - New Cholesterol Drug Bound to Old*, Detroit Free Press (June 23, 2005), http://www.freep.com/money/business/pfizer23e_20050623.htm..... 17
